closed form solution given by Equation (3.44) based on p = −1.5. The numerical solution of the

Klein-Inglis model (circles) is calculated by Monte Carlo simulation (N = 1 000 000). The shaded

area of the figure represents several possible approximate analytical solutions using different values

for the point of expansion p ranging from −4 to 0.

In Table 3.1, the option values for vulernable European calls and puts based on

the Klein-Inglis model are presented. The first two columns give the values of a

vulnerable European call computed by the approximate valuation formula and the

numerical solution, respectively. The third column reports the approximation error

which is measured as the percentage deviation of the approximate from the numerical

solution. Most errors are smaller than ±0.2% with the highest error being +0.25%.

Compared to the base case scenario, the magnitude of the approximation error

considerably increases for in-the-money options (S ↑), an increased return volatility

of the option’s underlying (σS ↑), a longer time to maturity (T ↑) and higher default

cost (α ↑).

36

European Call European Put

Approx.

CF

Num.

Sol.

Approx.

Error

Approx.

CF

Num.

Sol.

Approx.

Error

Base Case 2.0110 2.0084 +0.15% 1.1341 1.1342 −0.01%
S = 45 5.3869 5.3755 +0.21% 0.1718 0.1721 −0.20%
S = 35 0.2912 0.2908 +0.13% 3.9007 3.9121 −0.29%
V = 105 2.1011 2.0990 +0.10% 1.1778 1.1777 +0.01%

V = 95 1.8847 1.8818 +0.16% 1.0682 1.0687 −0.05%
σS = 0.2 2.4389 2.4344 +0.18% 1.6102 1.6123 −0.13%
σS = 0.1 1.5614 1.5601 +0.09% 0.6496 0.6493 +0.05%

σV = 0.2 1.9603 1.9579 +0.12% 1.1032 1.1035 −0.02%
σV = 0.1 2.0740 2.0715 +0.12% 1.1724 1.1728 −0.03%
ρSV = 0.5 2.1521 2.1501 +0.09% 1.0409 1.0415 −0.06%
ρSV = −0.5 1.8567 1.8537 +0.16% 1.2037 1.2033 +0.04%

T − t = 1 3.0009 2.9950 +0.20% 1.3411 1.3423 −0.09%
T − t = 0.25 1.3770 1.3758 +0.09% 0.9153 0.9151 0.02%

α = 0.5 1.8560 1.8524 +0.20% 1.0634 1.0644 −0.09%
α = 0 2.1660 2.1645 +0.07% 1.2047 1.2040 0.06%

r = 0.08 2.3553 2.3524 +0.12% 0.9329 0.9330 −0.01%
r = 0.02 1.6968 1.6943 +0.15% 1.3584 1.3592 −0.06%
q = 0.02 1.8000 1.7975 +0.14% 1.2814 1.2817 −0.02%

Table 3.1: Approx. Error in the Model of Klein and Inglis (2001)

Unless otherwise noted, the calculations are based on the following parameters: S0 = 40, K = 40,

V0 = 100, D0 = 90, T − t = 0.5, r = 0.05, q = 0, σS = 0.15, σV = 0.15, σD = 0.15, ρSV = 0,

ρSD = 0, ρV D = 0 and α = 0.25. The approximate closed form solutions that are used to compute

the option values are given by Equations (3.43) and (3.44), respectively. The point of expansion

are chosen to be p = 1.5 in case of a European calll and p = −1.5 in case of a European put. The

numerical solution is calculated by Monte Carlo simulation (N = 1 000 000).

In the fourth and fifth columns, the values of a vulnerable European put computed

by the approximate valuation formula and numerical solution, respectively, are